
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Crime and 
Disorder 
Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
 
 

Wed 30 Sep 
2020 
6.30 pm 
 

Skype 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  
e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk /  

 
GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype conferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages of the 
website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Live Stream for Crime and Disorder Srutiny Meeting 

 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named above. 
 
Notes:  
 
As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be streamed live and accessible to 
view.  Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the committee 
might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential 
information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any 
such items the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be 
recorded. 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/c8y0cOs1w0k


 
 

 
 
 

Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 30th September, 
2020 

6.30 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Skype - 
Virtual 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jennifer Wheeler 
(Chair) 
Roger Bennett 
Joanne Beecham 
 

Pattie Hill 
Wanda King 
 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
September 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

4. North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership - Update on Work in 
Redditch (Pages 7 - 18)  

 

5. Anti-Social Behaviour - Update on the work of the Partnership (Pages 19 - 24)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny
Panel

Wednesday, 25 September 
2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Chair),  and Councillors Gareth Prosser and 
Mark Shurmer

Officers:

Bev Houghton and Judith  Willis

Committee Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Wanda King and Pattie Hill.  Councillor Mark Shurmer attended as 
a substitute for Councillor King.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that 

the minutes of the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel held on Wednesday 26th September 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON WORK IN REDDITCH 

The Community Safety Manager presented an update on the work 
of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership in 
Redditch from September 2018 to August 2019.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny
Panel

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

During the presentation of the report the following points were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration:

 The partnership worked to resolve community safety issues in 
Redditch Borough, Bromsgrove District and Wyre Forest 
District.

 There were a number of sub-groups of the partnership which 
addressed specific community safety themes.

 The Safer Redditch Group was in the process of being 
reviewed as there had been some capacity issues in terms of 
providing support to the group following the departure of an 
experienced member of staff.

 There was an Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and Complex 
Cases Group which provided problem solving solutions to 
many community safety issues.  Many of the issues addressed 
by this group involved neighbour disputes.

 There was also a Multi-Agency Targeted Enforcement (MATE) 
group which was being piloted in Redditch and was 
addressing many of the issues that would previously have 
been handled by the Safer Redditch Group.

 The strategic assessment outlining key issues for the three 
districts had been presented in draft form at the latest meeting 
of the partnership board.  Once the document had been 
signed off the partnership would enter a planning stage.

 The West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) was 
not a member of the partnership.  However, there was a 
statutory duty for the partnership to work closely with the PCC 
and for there to be a cross reference between the 
partnership’s and the PCC’s plans.

 The PCC’s terms of office were due to come to an end shortly 
and all of the PCC’s grant funding had now been spent.  The 
partnership, which had received some of this funding, needed 
to ensure that all funds, which were paid in arrears, were 
spent.

 There was a new public health duty to prevent and tackle 
serious violence.  This had been subject to Government 
consultation.  

Following the presentation of the report Members discussed a 
number of points in detail:

 The focus of the partnership and the extent to which it 
delivered projects in the community.  Members were advised 
that the partnership was not just strategic and got involved i
[...]
ided to people in this position.

RESOLVED that

1) Nominated Neighbour Scheme information packs be 
circulated for the consideration of Members; and

2) the report be noted.

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Community Safety Manager presented an update on the work 
of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership since 
the previous meeting of the Panel to address ASB in the Borough.  
This report had been provided at the request of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

In presenting the report the Community Safety Manager highlighted 
a number of points for Members’ consideration:

 The data provided in the report compared ASB incidents 
reported to the police in 2017/18 to those incidents that had 
been reported in 2018/19.

 ASB was not a crime and therefore was recorded on the police 
database as an incident rather than a crime.

 The data only reflected incidents that were reported by the 
public or organisations to the police.  There would potentially 
be cases of ASB that were not reported.

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny
Panel

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

 An analysis of the data revealed that there had been a 
reduction in most types of ASB incident reported to the police.

 The exceptions to this reduction were neighbour disputes and 
fights and arguments where there had been a slight increase.

 An analysis by season revealed that reported ASB incidents 
were higher in the summer months than in the winter months.  
However, there was a downward trend in the rates of reporting 
over recent years.

 The ASB data per ward for 2017/18 compared to 2018/19 had 
been provided for comparative purposes.  This revealed that 
ASB incidents were higher in Abbey and Greenlands wards, 
which contained the town centre and the hospital respectively.

 There had been a significant decrease in the number of ASB 
incidents reported in some wards, including Batchley and 
Brockhill, Matchborough and Winyates.

 ASB levels in the Borough compared well to Wyre Forest 
District but were higher than in Bromsgrove District.  However, 
the reductions in ASB over the last 12 months were slightly 
higher in Redditch than in the other two districts.

 The Community Safety team had provided two days of training 
recently in respect of ASB and environmental crime.  This 
training had been well received and a housing association had 
requested further training on the subject.

 The Council had drafted one community protection order since 
new powers were introduced in 2014.  This had not been used 
as the Council’s Legal Department had advised that Officers 
should serve notice in that instance.  However, the draft order 
could be used as a future template if needed.

 More data in respect of ASB at a ward and neighbourhood 
level could be accessed by Members on the police website.

Following the presentation of the report Members discussed the 
reasons for the decrease in reports of ASB incidents over the years, 
including when comparing the summer season in 2018/19 to the 
previous year.  Officers explained that there would be no single 
reason though specific incidents, such as a football World Cup, in 
one year could lead to a spike in incidents being reported.  

At the end of the discussions in respect of this matter the Chair 
noted that there tended to be one meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel to review the work of the North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership in Redditch each 
year and questions were raised about whether this was sufficient.  
Officers advised that it was standard practice nationally for one 
meeting to take place a year of the scrutiny Committee designated 
with responsibility for reviewing the work of the local Community 
Safety Partnership.  When one meeting took place a year the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny
Panel

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

Community Safety Partnership could provide clear information for a 
12 month period as well as any additional information requested by 
Members when reporting to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel.  
There had been two scheduled meetings of the Panel for the 
previous two years but the second meeting had always been 
cancelled due to lack of business.  One meeting a year would 
therefore appear a sensible option to adopt in future.

RESOLVED that

the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 6.45 pm
and closed at 7.28 pm

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Elected Member 

BRIEFING         
 

 
 
To: Crime and Disorder   From:    Bev Houghton 
 Scrutiny Panel  Service Area: Community Safety 
     Contact Info:  01527 534187 
 
 
CC: Cllr Nyear Nazir – Portfolio Holder for Community Services & Regulatory Services 

Sue Hanley – Deputy Chief Executive & Chair of NWCSP 
Judith Willis – Head of Community & Housing Services 

 
 

North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 2019-20
 
1. Summary
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the North Worcestershire 

Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP) from November 2019 to date.  
 

2. Background
 
2.1 NWCSP has been in existence since May 2013, following the merger of the 

three district CSPs in Bromsgrove, Redditch and Wyre Forest. The 
Community Safety Teams that support and administer the Partnership 
continue to sit within the respective local authorities.  

 
2.2  Local authority representation on NWCSP is fulfilled through a number of 

positions. Redditch Borough Council’s Elected Member representative is the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services & Regulatory Services, Councillor 
Nyear Nazir, appointed June 2020. Sue Hanley, the Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive is Chair of NWCSP and is also Redditch Borough Council’s 
Responsible Authority representative on the Partnership.  The Council’s 
Community Safety Manager, Bev Houghton provides support to NWCSP.  

 
2.3 Scrutiny arrangements for the CSP remain unchanged with local authorities 

having a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of its local CSP, under Section 
19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 
2.4 Alongside the relationship the Council has with the CSP, there is also a direct 

role in holding the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 
account through the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel (PCP). Redditch 
Borough Council’s representative on the PCP is the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Services & Regulatory Services, Councillor Nyear Nazir.  The next 
West Mercia PCP is scheduled for 21st September 2020 and papers can be 
accessed here: Agenda details   

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgA.aspx?M=3268&LLL=0


3. Current Position 
 
3.1  Partnership Structure 
 
 The CSP district operational groups are identified as Safer District Groups and 

are known as Safer Bromsgrove Group, Safer Redditch Group and Safer 
Wyre Forest Group. There are also a number of other sub-groups as 
illustrated in Appendix 1.   

 
3.2 Strategic Assessment 2020 
 
 NWCSP has a statutory duty to produce a three year rolling plan outlining how 

the Partnership intends to address key crime and community safety priorities, 
as identified through its annual Strategic Assessment. 

 
 The Strategic Assessment gathers research, evidence and intelligence from 

national and regional sources, as well as drawing on professional expertise of 
those working locally. It is designed to be a point of reference and guidance to 
resource community safety initiatives among partner agencies across the 
area.  

 
The Strategic Assessment is used to inform the Community Safety 
Partnership Plan and the priorities that the CSP will focus on for a 3 year 
period.  Due to the disruption of Covid-19 and partner agencies prioritisation of 
responses to local communities during the pandemic, the Community Safety 
Partnership Plan has been delayed slightly and is being developed for 2021-
24.  Whilst this work takes place the Partnership continues t
[...]
d up to the scheme to date and the 
Covid-19 restrictions provided an opportunity to fully evaluate the scheme with 
every resident signed up to the scheme being contacted to assess its success. 
The evaluation identified that not one member of the scheme had any issues 
with cold callers since signing up to the initiative. Many stated that they had 
previously experienced multiple cold calls and all participants stated that it 
made them feel safer in their homes. There were many examples where 
residents had seen someone approach their door, but on seeing the 
nominated neighbour notice and the caller had walked away without 
attempting to make contact with the resident. 
 
In support of the project, the District Policing Inspector has now identified two 
dedicated PCSOs to support promotion and delivery of the scheme across 
Redditch and Bromsgrove and the project’s ongoing success has led to 
NWCSP supporting the roll-out of the scheme into Wyre Forest. 
 

 Redditch & Bromsgrove Schools Respect Programme 
The Respect programme provides community safety awareness sessions as 
part of school PHSE drop down days and bespoke classroom sessions on a 
number of subjects such as recognising and reporting hate crime, 
understanding healthy relationships/domestic abuse, the dangers of 
substance misuse and promoting respect and community responsibility.  
Alongside this the Respect Programme also provides one to one therapeutic 
mentoring sessions to individual students who believed to be at risk of 
becoming involved in crime and ASB or are at risk of becoming victims of 
crime. 
 
Unfortunately, due to Covid-19 all of the scheduled community safety drop-
down days and classroom sessions were cancelled.  However; schools were 
provided with a number of resource packs to share with young people whilst 
schools were closed.  Between September 2019 and July 2020, the 
programme received 196 referrals for 1 to 1 support through the therapeutic 
mentoring sessions and at th
[...]
 Domestic Abuse Campaign – 6.3 K 
Nov -Dec Christmas seasonal campaigns - 6.2 K 
CSE Awareness Day - 1.2 K 
Child Safety Week Campaign - 8.1 K 
 
March to July 2020 (during Covid restrictions): - various community safety 
awareness messages, including COVID safety awareness - 11.4 K 
 

 
4. Recommendation
 
4.1 That the progress made by the North Worcestershire CSP be noted. 
 

 

5. Appendices
 
 Appendix One:  NWCSP Structure 

 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

 West Mercia PCC’s Safer West Mercia Plan 2016/21 
 
 
 
Officer Contact Details: 
Name:  Bev Houghton 
Title:   Community Safety Manager 
Tel:   01527 534187 
Email:  bev.houghton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Page 16 Agenda Item 4

mailto:bev.houghton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Structure of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 

 

 

North Worcestershire 

Community Safety Partnership 

 

Safer Wyre Forest Group 

 

Safer Bromsgrove Group 

 

Safer Redditch Group  

 

 
North Worcestershire Hate 

Incident Partnership 

North Worcestershire 
SOCJAG   

(Serious & Organised Crime  
Joint Action Group) 

 

Bromsgrove Town Centres 

Management Group 

Blue Light Group  

 

MATE Group 
(Multi-agency Targeted 

Enforcement)  
 

 
North Worcestershire  

ASB & Complex Cases Group 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Elected Member 

BRIEFING         

 
 
 
To: Crime and Disorder   From:    Bev Houghton 
 Scrutiny Panel  Service Area: Community Safety 
     Contact Info:  01527 534187 
 
 
CC: Cllr Nyear Nazir – Portfolio Holder for Community Services & Regulatory Services 

Sue Hanley – Deputy Chief Executive & Chair of NWCSP 
Judith Willis – Head of Community & Housing Services 

 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour – Update on the work of the Partnership 
 
1. Summary 
 

This report provides an update on activity to address Anti-Social Behaviour 
undertaken by North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership. 
 

2. Background 
 

Following the presentation of the Council’s updated ASB Policy in June 2020, 
Elected Members requested that an update on activity to address ASB issues 
be presented at the annual Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Working with our partner agencies, there are a number of tools and remedies 
available when dealing with cases of ASB. Support is provided throughout 
each process with referrals to other organisations made as and when it is 
appropriate. 
 

3. Preventative/Early Intervention Tools 
 
There are a number of early intervention methods that are used by 
partnership agencies to assist in preventing the escalation of problems; these 
include joint agency home visits such as Housing Officers, the Police or 
Children’s Services, advisory letters and early words of advice. 
 
Introductory Tenancies 
Redditch Borough Council Locality teams and other Social Landlords make 
use of Introductory Tenancies/Starter Tenancies which allow Housing 
Managers to deal quickly with problems like ASB.  At sign-up new tenants are 
advised of the terms of their agreement relating to ASB/causing nuisance and 
officers clarify the Landlord’s expectations and any consequences, to ensure 
residents understand their responsibilities from the outset of their new 
tenancies. 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
Warnings and Agreements 
The Police and Social Landlords issue verbal and written warnings to address 
unacceptable behaviour and reinforce that ASB will not be tolerated in our 
communities.  The Police, Council services and Social Landlords will use 
warnings to remind residents of their obligations under their tenancy/lease or 
the rule of law and the warning sets out the specific clauses, conditions or 
legislation that has been breached.  When issuing warnings, partners clarify 
the issue, advise the individual that their behaviour is being monitored and 
warn the individual or business that further enforcement action will be taken if 
their anti-social behaviour continues. 
 
To date t
[...]
ASB and tackle 
location specific issues. 
 
Community Trigger/ASB Case Review 
The Community Trigger/ASB Case Review is a process that was introduced 
as part of the ASB Crime and Policing Act and provides a facility for victims of 
ASB to request a review of their reported case, if they feel that no action has 
been taken.  Relevant agencies have to come together to review their 
responses to the reported problem and identify if there is any further action 
that can be taken. 
 
The process is owned by the Community Safety Partnership and is 
administered by the Council’s Community Safety Team.  This year, the team 
has received 2 Community Trigger applications for issues relating to disruptive 
neighbour nuisance. 
 
The Community Trigger/ASB Case review process as laid out in the act has a 
number of timescales that need to be met to ensure that applicants receive 
timely responses to their concerns and, as such, the Community Safety 
Partnership will be undertaking a review of the process to ensure that all of 
the requirements of the act are being implemented and the scheme is fit for 
purpose.  
 

4. Legal Remedies 
 
The Community Safety Partnership encourages agencies to use the legal 
remedies at their disposal when non-legal action is not appropriate, 
proportionate or fails to resolve the ASB. The various legal options that 
partners can implement include:- 
 
Possession (Eviction) Proceedings 
The Council and other Landlords will consider applying to the Court to seek 
possession of a property where early intervention has been unsuccessful in 
resolving ASB and/or alternative remedies are not suitable. 
 
Mandatory Grounds for Possession 
The ASB Crime & Policing Act introduced an absolute ground for possession 
for secure/fixed term secure tenancies, where ASB or criminality has been 
proven by a conviction in another court.  The purpose of this power is to 
speed up the possession process in cases where there has already been a 
criminal or ASB convi
[...]
nutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019
	4 North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership - Update on Work in Redditch
	Appendix 1 - NWCSP Structure

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour - Update on the work of the Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

  

 

Wednesday, 30th 
September, 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Chair),  and Councillors Roger Bennett, 

Joanne Beecham, John Fisher and Mark Shurmer 

 

 Also Present: 

 

 Nyear Nazir – Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Regulatory 

Services 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Bev Houghton and Judith Willis 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jess Bayley 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 

Wanda King and Pattie Hill. Councillors John Fisher and Mark 

Shurmer attended as their named substitutes. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

RESOLVED that 

 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Panel held on Wednesday 25th September 2019 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

4. NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON WORK IN REDDITCH  

 

The Community Safety Manager presented an update in respect of 

the work of the North Worcestershire Community Safety 

Partnership (NWCSP) in Redditch from September 2019 to August 

2020. 

 

During the presentation of the report the following points were 

highlighted for Members’ consideration: 

 

 The NWCSP covered the North Worcestershire wide 

partnership area and had been in existence since 2013. The 

responsibility for the Partnership was held by the relevant 

Portfolio Holder for community safety at each District. 

 There were a number of sub-groups of the partnership which 

addressed specific community safety themes, including the 

Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Complex Cases group, the Hate 

Incident Partnership and the district Safer Groups. 

 A Strategic Assessment was produced annually which led to 

a Community Safety Partnership Plan which set the priorities 

for the Partnership. 

 There had been difficulties in developing the Partnership 

plan due to Covid-19 particularly with key partner agencies 

who had to prioritise local corporate delivery.  

 A 2021-24 Partnership Plan was being developed which 

aligned with the new timescales of the West Mercia Police 

and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC’s) Plan. The plan had been 

delayed due to the cancellation of the PCC election and 

delivery timescales had been extended by a year in light of 

the extraordinary circumstances. 

 The role of the Deputy PCC was outlined, and it was 

confirmed that the NWCSP worked closely around the 

commissioning model which led to a substantial investment 

for NWCSP activity. This investment included data analysis 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

support and improvements to CCTV. A large proportion of 

CCTV infrastructure and modernisation work was carried out 

under difficult circumstances during the Covid-19 restrictions.  

 £65k of PCC capital funding was allocated to 2020-21 to 

NWCSP to support additional or further works that might be 

needed to improve CCTV. This might include the 

improvement of existing cameras and further upgrades to the 

current digital infrastructure. 

 There was no final plan for the funding yet, but scoping work 

was being undertaken which might include ‘bolt-ons’ that 

would enhance the current scheme and the logistical and 

physical location of cameras. 

 The CCTV Monitoring Centre operated 24 hours a day, 

seven days a week. It was noted that staff that worked in the 

Monitoring Centre did a fantastic job. Some Members were 

keen to visit the centre once the Covid-19 restrictions were 

lifted. It was explained to Members that currently all 

Monitoring Centre Staff were working as part of ‘bubbles’ to 

ensure their protection against Covid-19. The Community 

Safety Manager confirmed to Members that contact would be 

made with the Monitoring Centre Manager and a visit 

arranged once restrictions were lifted and it was safe to do 

so. 

 A number of projects that were funded by the PCC related to 

and focussed on diverting and supporting young people from 

crime and ASB and was to be delivered in schools. The 

funding for these projects was finalised in August 2020 with a 

planned in-school delivery date of October 2020.Other 

projects that were to receive funding included supporting 

Redditch Town Centre in terms of community safety and the 

night-time economy and the Nominated Neighbour Scheme.  

 

It was reported to Members that over 90 residents had signed up to 

the Nominated Neighbour Scheme. The scheme was implemented 

to protect the Borough’s vulnerable residents and involved the 

nomination of a neighbour, trusted friend or organisation that was to 

be contacted should a cold caller attempt to make contact with the 

resident. This meant that the credentials of the cold caller were 

checked prior to contact with the resident.  The additional funding 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

that was received was used to improve marketing of the scheme 

and the development of the Nominate a Neighbour pack, which 

Members of the Panel had previously received. It was agreed that 

the packs would be distributed to new Members of the Panel. It was 

presumed that once Covid-19 restrictions were further lifted there 

would be an increase in people making cold calls and rogue 

traders. The Portfolio Holder for Community Services and 

Regulatory Services, Councillor Nyear Nazir was invited to speak 

regarding the Nominated Neighbour scheme and in doing so 

expressed her support and urged Members to promote and 

communicate the scheme as much as possible.  

 

Members were informed that the Hate Crime Awareness Week 

2020 was being organised and invites were to be circulated to 

Members very shortly. High-profile speakers, including Frank Bruno 

MBE and Stuart Lawrence, younger brother of the murdered 

teenager Stephen Lawrence, had been secured for the event which 

was to be conducted online this year. 

 

The Chair thanked the Community Safety Manager for her thorough 

report and noted she was particularly interested in the projects that 

involved young people. She expressed the view that she was also 

interested to see how successful current and future projects were, 

the benefit of these projects to the Town and whether they would be 

extended. She questioned how much of an increase there had been 

in incidents during Covid-19 and associated lockdown. Officers 

explained that NWCSP still received the quarterly updates and at 

the beginning of lockdown there was a significant reduction in all 

crime, due to restrictions. It was noted, however that there was a 

significant increase in ASB during the lockdown period. It was 

further commented that data collected during lockdown might have 

been slightly distorted and that the rise in reports might have been 

as a result of people working from home and a heightened 

awareness and sensitivities due to the pandemic. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

1)     Nominated Neighbour Scheme information packs be 

circulated again for the consideration of new Members of 

the Panel; and 

 

2)     the report be noted. 

 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 

PARTNERSHIP  

 

The Community Safety Manager summarised the ASB Update on 

the work of the Partnership and in doing so highlighted the following 

to Members: 

 

 The update report was provided as a result of a request at 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee that an update on ASB 

was provided at the annual Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Panel meeting. 

 The report looked at activity undertaken by the Community 

Safety Partnership to address ASB.  

 ASB was a key theme in the data provided by the 

Community Safety Partnership and was regularly monitored 

and was a key priority for partners. 

 Early intervention was key when dealing with ASB and there 

were a number of tools that were used to prevent the 

escalation of problems. 

 Introductory Tenancies/Starter Tenancies were a very useful 

tool for Redditch Borough Council to use in the authority’s 

role as a social housing provider as they clarified landlord 

and tenant expectations from the outset of the tenancy. 

 Community Protection Warnings had been issued in 

2019/2020 around various ASB incidents. 

 

Members expressed an interest in whether there had been an 

increase in the amount of fly-tipping over the lockdown period. It 

was confirmed by the Community Safety Manager that, 

unfortunately this had been the case as during lockdown there 

had been less natural surveillance and footfall in certain areas. 

In addition to this, enforcement had been made more difficult 

due to lockdown restrictions. It was hoped that once restrictions 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

were lifted this would have a positive impact on both 

enforcement and investigations of fly-tipping. 

 

The Chair queried the effectiveness of the Community 

Protection Warnings that had been issued. It was confirmed that 

they were effective and that only one warning that had been 

issued had proceeded to a Community Protection Notice. These 

were more formal notices and a breach of a Community 

Protection Notice resulted in a criminal offence.  

 

There was a question in regard to the two Community Trigger 

applications for issues relating to disruptive neighbour nuisance 

that had been noted in the ASB report. Members expressed an 

interest in whether these cases were still ongoing or had been 

resolved and if they been issued in the current municipal year. 

The Community Safety Manager clarified that the cases were 

ongoing and had been issued in the current financial year, which 

started in April 2020. The process and criteria of the application 

for a Community Trigger was clarified to Members and it was 

explained that the process was predominantly concerned with 

finding action and outcomes for the applicant. The process was 

then monitored, reviewed and assessed by officers. Anything 

further that could be done to help the applicant was then 

identified. 

 

One Member questioned whether a Closure Order could be 

applied if there was disorder and breaches in respect of Covid-

19. The Community Safety Manager explained that there was 

specific legislation dealing with Covid-19 and that this 

legislation was enforced by the Police and Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services and was a swifter method of dealing with 

these kinds of breaches. 

 

The Chair queried with officers whether the suspension of 

evictions was still in place and the Head of Community Safety 

and Housing Services reported that currently evictions were still 

suspended but that there were concerns about what would 

happen in the longer term. 

 



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

Once the presentation had been completed the Chair thanked 

the Community Safety Manager for the detailed and informative 

report. She also thanked the Portfolio Holder for Community 

Services and Regulatory Services, Councillor Nyear Nazir and 

the Head of Community Safety and Housing services for their 

attendance.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.40 pm 


